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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2414 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD DECEMBER, 2019 

 

PRODUCTION AND EXPORT OF ORGANIC PRODUCTS 
 
2414. SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं �कसान क�याण मं�ी    

be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the total quantum of organic products produced in India; 
 
(b) the details thereof, State-wise; 
 
(c) the total value of organic products exported from India; 
 
(d) the details thereof, destination country-wise; 
 
(e) whether the Government is taking measures to boost the production and export of 
organic products; and 
 
(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b): The quantity of organic product produced during 2018-19 under Participatory 
Guarantee System-(PGS)-India  and  National Programme on Organic Production (NPOP) of 
Agriculture Processed Food and Export Development Authority (APEDA)    is given at 
Annexure I. 

(c) & (d): The total value of organic products exported from India is Rs 5150.99 crore ( for 
614089.614 MT). The country-wise details are given at Annexure – II. 

(e) & (f): Government of India has been promoting Organic farming in the country through 
dedicated schemes namely Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) and Mission Organic 
Value Chain Development North Eastern Region (MOVCDNER) since 2015-16. Both the 
schemes aim at promotion of cluster/ Farmers Producer Organization (FPO) based chemical 
free, low input cost sustainable organic farming and support farmers from input procurement to 
market linkages. 

 

 Assistance of Rs 50,000 per hectare/ 3 years is     provided, out of which Rs. 31,000 
(62%) is directly given to the farmers through DBT for inputs (bio-fertilizers, biopesticides, 
vermicompost, botanical extracts etc) production/ procurement, post harvest management etc in 
PKVY scheme. Farmers   adopt   low cost Participatory Guarantee System (PGS) of certification 
for domestic markets. 
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 Assistance of Rs 25000/ ha/ 3 years to farmers  is provided for both on-farm & off-farm 
organic inputs, and seeds/ planting material in MOVCDNER and third party certified organic 
farming is encouraged   for export of niche crops. 

 Organic Farming has also been supported under other schemes viz Rashtriya Krishi 
Vikas Yojana (RKVY) and Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), Network 
Project on Organic Farming under ICAR.    

 The major thrust of the Government has shifted from production centric to market linked 
production so that farmers can get better returns for their produce including organic produce. To 
further boost production of organic produce, a dedicated web portal -Jaivikkheti.in- has also 
been created to connect farmers involved in organic farming with consumers directly for better 
prices. 
  



 
Annexure – I 

State wise organic product produced during the year 2018-19 under PGS-India and 
NPOP.     

(In MT) 
SL. 
No. 

State Production  

PKVY / PGS- certification in Quintal NPOP/ third party 
certification in MT 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 81061.53 11503.328 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 24688 590.548 

3 ASSAM 614953.5 38475.600 

4 BIHAR 462362.38 5.655 

5 CHHATTISGARH 1330025 14364.670 

6 DAMAN AND DIU 50834.77 - 

7 DELHI 1501.25 - 

8 GOA 127 2454.552 

9 GUJARAT 190025.69 66106.204 

10 HARYANA 57718.3 1362.480 

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 268387.84 6958.207 

12 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 50324.5 33878.950 

13 JHARKHAND 874674 0.990 

14 KARNATAKA 1064238.58 370576.984 

15 KERALA 133427.54 25434.583 

16 MADHYA PRADESH 1916196.85 738885.703 

17 MAHARASHTRA 12474318.83 860976.013 

18 MANIPUR 74169.85 - 

19 MEGHALAYA 26481.05 699.340 

20 MIZORAM 33011.7 - 

21 ODISHA 337345.97 88948.607 

22 PUNJAB 66227.77 744.270 

23 RAJASTHAN 125340.75 134612.734 

24 TAMIL NADU 884137.27 15739.578 

25 TELANGANA 243832.02 2138.287 

26 TRIPURA 74253.05 326.023 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 2233147.29 142511.574 

28 UTTARAKHAND 1235849.1 29601.807 

29 WEST BENGAL 158667.27 19872.382 

30 Nagaland - 189.529 

31 Pondicherry - 2.500 

32 Sikkim - 423.811 

 Total : 25087328.65 2607384.90 

Source: Data provided by the accredited Certification Bodies under NPOP on TraceNet  and 
from PGS-India portal, this includes cereals, Pulses, Fruits etc. 

 

  



Annexure – II 
Country Wise Export during 2018-19 

Sl. 
No. 

Country Name Exported Qty 
(In MT) 

Total Value In INR (In 
Crores) 

Total Value (In 
USD) 

1.  U.S.A. 334113.113 2922.00 429705430.93 
2.  European Union 155255.112 1517.20 223117745.82 

3.  CANADA 101942.911 466.50 68602268.94 
4.  SWITZERLAND 6199.110 67.24 9888235.71 

5.  AUSTRALIA 2130.761 50.78 7468130.76 
6.  JAPAN 750.936 16.30 2397738.55 
7.  NEWZEALAND 1977.901 14.46 2125925.96 
8.  ISRAEL 3069.917 12.69 1865450.96 
9.  VIETNAM 3185.572 11.42 1679401.14 

10.  LEBANON 681.000 11.11 1633755.56 

11.  U.A.E. 492.440 10.55 1551083.24 
12.  KOREA REPUBLIC 1109.594 10.51 1546113.13 
13.  CHINA 685.330 6.78 997396.75 
14.  SRI LANKA 224.555 4.97 731530.61 

15.  TURKEY 354.938 4.25 625093.64 
16.  SINGAPORE 268.019 4.13 606693.25 
17.  CHILE 402.770 2.66 391520.35 
18.  MEXICO 205.081 2.64 387845.64 

19.  MALAYSIA 137.362 1.98 291220.07 

20.  SAUDI ARABIA 79.857 1.20 176904.00 
21.  MAURITIUS 63.103 1.09 160412.68 

22.  THAILAND 81.931 1.06 155396.25 
23.  QATAR 117.105 1.03 151982.58 

24.  TAIWAN 11.534 0.89 130927.02 

25.  HONG KONG 49.627 0.83 122425.79 
26.  OMAN 82.291 0.74 108356.00 
27.  KUWAIT 60.788 0.69 101689.39 
28.  SOUTH AFRICA 14.147 0.69 101301.44 

29.  RUSSIA 87.200 0.62 90561.53 
30.  MOROCCO 8.321 0.59 86613.21 

31.  ZAMBIA 15.426 0.52 75843.83 
32.  BAHRAIN 35.104 0.40 58506.77 
33.  EGYPT 7.350 0.36 53099.92 
34.  BOLIVIA 44.000 0.33 48236.33 
35.  NEPAL 19.322 0.28 40992.74 
36.  CAMEROON 14.076 0.27 39568.17 
37.  BRAZIL 18.160 0.25 36427.71 
38.  INDONESIA 18.850 0.24 34696.26 

39.  URUGUAY 1.020 0.20 29928.53 
40.  PHILIPPINES 22.000 0.18 26917.78 
41.  DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 23.000 0.12 17605.15 
42.  GHANA 23.000 0.09 12893.87 
43.  JORDAN 0.320 0.07 10011.16 

44.  BOSNIA & 
HERZEGOVINA 

3.000 0.05 7039.10 

45.  SWAJILAND 2.000 0.03 3911.76 

46.  MADAGASCAR 0.310 0.01 1309.28 
47.  TRINIDAD AND 

TOBAGO 
0.300 0.01 1861.50 

48.  MALDIVES 0.050 0.00 668.73 
Total 614089.614 5150.99 757498669.49 

Note: 1 USD = 68 Rs. 
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